become more important than the LO ones, with effects of more than 20%. In the charm-

squark production case qq̄ channel is subleading with respect to the gg and gγ fusion

channels due to the aforementioned suppression of charm and strange PDFs. The total

sum of the EW contributions is shown in the right panel of figure 5. For illustration, we

also give an estimate of the formal statistical uncertainty δstat = (LσNLO)−1/2, assuming a

luminosity L = 100 fb−1.

4.2 Different SUSY scenarios

Here we discuss the electroweak effects in the different SUSY scenarios mentioned above.

As a concrete example, we consider the production of ũL squarks, with the corresponding

masses listed in table 2.

In table 4 we show the total cross section for the aforementioned production process.

The LO contribution and the different orders entering the NLO EW corrections are shown

separately. As one can see the absolute value of the different contributions decreases as the

mass of mũ,L increases, while the relative yield of the NLO EW corrections increases with

the mass of the produced squarks. In the case of the SU1 scenario NLO EW corrections are

negative and of the order of 10%. The corresponding NLO QCD corrections are estimated

using the code PROSPINO [25]; they are of the order of 45 − 50%.

– 16 –

J
H
E
P
1
2
(
2
0
0
8
)
0
8
7

ũR

 [GeV]
T

p
0 500 1000 1500

 [
p

b
/G

eV
]

T
/d

p
σd

-0.02

0

0.02

-310×
gg channel

 channelγg
)αsα+2α, O(qq

)α2
sα, O(qq

qg channel

 [GeV]
T

p
0 500 1000 1500

  [
%

]
δ

-10

-5

0

5

ũL

 [GeV]
T

p
0 500 1000 1500

 [
p

b
/G

eV
]

T
/d

p
σd

-0.04

-0.02

0

0.02

0.04
-310×

gg channel
 channelγg

)αsα+2α, O(qq
)α2

sα, O(qq
qg channel

 [GeV]
T

p
0 500 1000 1500

  [
%

]
δ

-40

-20

0

20

d̃L

 [GeV]
T

p
0 500 1000 1500

 [
p

b
/G

eV
]

T
/d

p
σd

-0.02

0

0.02

-310×
gg channel

 channelγg

)αsα+2α, O(qq
)α2

sα, O(qq
qg channel

 [GeV]
T

p
0 500 1000

  [
%

]
δ

-30

-20

-10

0

c̃L

 [GeV]
T

p
0 500 1000 1500

 [
p

b
/G

eV
]

T
/d

p
σd

0

0.01

0.02

0.03

-310×
gg channel

 channelγg

)αsα+2α, O(qq
)α2

sα, O(qq
qg channel

 [GeV]
T

p
0 500 1000 1500

  [
%

]
δ

-5

0

5

10

Figure 4: Transverse momentum distribution for different species of squark pairs. Notations and

input parameters as in 3.

– 17 –

J
H
E
P
1
2
(
2
0
0
8
)
0
8
7

ũR

 [GeV] Ru~m
500 1000 1500 2000

 [
%

]
δ

-35

-30

-25

-20

-15

-10

-5

0

total

statδ

 [GeV] Ru~m
500 1000 1500 2000

 [
%

]
δ

-30

-25

-20

-15

-10

-5

0

5

gg channel

 channelγg

)α2
sα, O(qq

)αsα+2α, O(qq

qg channel

 [GeV] Ru~m
500 1000 1500 2000

 [
%

]
ξ

10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90

gg channel

 channelqq

ũL

 [GeV] Ru~m
500 1000 1500 2000

 [
%

]
δ

-35

-30

-25

-20

-15

-10

-5

0

total

statδ

 [GeV] Ru~m
500 1000 1500 2000

 [
%

]
δ

-30

-25

-20

-15

-10

-5

0

5

gg channel

 channelγg

)α2
sα, O(qq

)αsα+2α, O(qq

qg channel

 [GeV] Ru~m
500 1000 1500 2000

 [
%

]
ξ

10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90

gg channel

 channelqq

d̃L

 [GeV] Ru~m
500 1000 1500 2000

 [
%

]
δ

-35

-30

-25

-20

-15

-10

-5

0

total

statδ

 [GeV] Ru~m
500 1000 1500 2000

 [
%

]
δ

-30

-25

-20

-15

-10

-5

0

5

gg channel

 channelγg

)α2
sα, O(qq

)αsα+2α, O(qq

qg channel

 [GeV] Ru~m
500 1000 1500 2000

 [
%

]
ξ

10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90

gg channel

 channelqq

c̃L

 [GeV] Rc~m
500 1000 1500 2000

 [
%

]
δ

-20

-10

0

10

20

total

statδ

 [GeV] Rc~m
500 1000 1500 2000

 [
%

]
δ

-25
-20
-15
-10

-5
0
5

10

gg channel

 channelγg

)α2
sα, O(qq

)αsα+2α, O(qq

qg channel

 [GeV] Rc~m
500 1000 1500 2000

 [
%

]
ξ

10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90

gg channel

 channelqq

Figure 5: Squark-mass dependence of the EW contributions. Total EW contribution (left), indi-

vidual contributions from the various channels (central). The panels in the right column show the

relative yield of the two channels that contribute at LO.

– 18 –

J
H
E
P
1
2
(
2
0
0
8
)
0
8
7

SPS5 SU1 SU4

O(α2
s) (10.62 ± 0.01) · 10−2 (51.77 ± 0.02) · 10−3 (16.14 ± 0.01) · 10−1

O(αsα) (−1.37 ± 0.01) · 10−2 (−7.22 ± 0.01) · 10−3 (−1.45 ± 0.01) · 10−1

O(α2) ( 9.11 ± 0.01) · 10−3 ( 4.73 ± 0.01) · 10−3 ( 10.16 ± 0.01) · 10−2

O(α2